
No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT JAMES SANCHEZ, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
BRIANNA MIRCHEFF*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-4784
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Guideline Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	8
A. There is a conflict in the courts of appeals reading the reach of <i>Borden</i>	9
1. Some circuits conclude that Borden eliminates reckless crimes from the realm of the elements clause, and nothing more.....	9
2. Other circuits read Borden to require that the intent or knowledge mens rea be attached to the element involving use of force.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit reached the wrong conclusion.....	13
C. This is an important issue that merits the Court's attention.....	19
D. This case presents an excellent vehicle for review of this issue.....	22
Conclusion.....	22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Amaya v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 7 F.4th 962 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) (plurality opinion).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 7 F.4th 1039 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 2022 WL 287556 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2022) (unpublished).....	21
<i>United States v. Gomez-Gomez</i> , 23 F.4th 575 (5th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. 21-2022 (10th Cir. Jul. 21, 2021)	12
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5
<i>Somers v. United States</i> , 15 F.4th 1049 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Quinnones</i> , 16 F.4th 414 (3d Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 29 F.4th 370 (7th Cir. 2022).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 880 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 13 F.4th 1063 (10th Cir. 2021).....	12, 21

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Werle,</i> 877 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Woods,</i> 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009)	20

State Cases

<i>People v. Aznavoleh,</i> 148 Cal. Rptr. 3d 901 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	17
<i>People v. Flanigan,</i> 2020 WL 5494926 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	18
<i>People v. Navarro,</i> 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>People v. Rainville,</i> 2017 WL 712603 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	18
<i>People v. Smith,</i> 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d 604 (1997)	16
<i>People v. Starling,</i> 2003 WL22906712 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	15
<i>People v. White,</i> 194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 323 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	19
<i>People v. Williams,</i> 29 P.3d 197 (Cal. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wright,</i> 123 Cal. Rptr. 2d 494 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	17
<i>People v. Yorba,</i> 2008 WL 727693 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	15

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	2

State Statutes

California Penal Code 240.....	2
California Penal Code 245.....	2, 4, 7
New Mexico Stat. § 30-3-1	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102	20
